
 
      

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DOUGLAS COUNTY, KANSAS 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 29, 2012 
4:00 p.m. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 

(1) (a)  Consider approval of Commission Orders; 
  (b) Authorization to accept material supply low price quote for precast concrete drainage structures; 

replacement of Structure No. 17.00-01.67 and Structure No. 17.00-01.58 (Keith Browning);  
 (c) Consider approval of low bid from Bettis Asphalt and award a construction contract in the 

amount of $889,753.90 for Project No. 2012-5, and authorize the Public Works Director to 
approve change orders up to 10% of the contract amount. (Keith Browning) 

  (d) Accept the low bid from King’s Construction Co. and award a construction contract in the 
amount of $282,884.10 for Project No. 2011-8, road improvements on Route 438, and authorize 
the Public Works Director to approve change orders up to 5% of the contract amount. (Keith 
Browning);  

 (e) Consider approval of acquisition of Easement for Drainage Structure No. 2.00N – 18.26E and 
2.00N – 18.29E (Michael Kelly); and 

 (f) Consider approval for acquisition of Easement for Project No. 2010-10; County Route 1055 
improvement from US56 to Route 12; Sixth Street; Baldwin City (Michael Kelly) 

 
REGULAR AGENDA 

(2) Other Business 
  (a) Consider approval of Accounts Payable (if necessary) 
  (b) Appointments:  
  -Lawrence-Douglas County Metropolitan Planning Commission - 05/12 
  -Property Crimes Compensation Board - 04/12 
  -Heritage Conservation Council (2) Positions – 05/12 
  (c) Public Comment  
  (d) Miscellaneous   
 

(3) Adjourn  
 
WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 29, 2012   
 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 7, 2012   
 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 14, 2012 – 4:00 p.m. Only 
-Green Games Results (Caitlin Stene- no backup) 
 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 21, 2012   
 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 28, 2012   
 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 4, 2012 
6:35 p.m. -Regular Agenda-Consider approval of US-40 & K-10 Area Transportation Plan (Keith Browning) 
 
WEDNESDAY, APRIL 18, 2012 - 4:00 p.m. Only 



 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 11, 2012 4:00 p.m. – Cancelled; 6:35 p.m. – Tentatively Cancelled 
 
 
Note: The Douglas County Commission meets regularly on Wednesdays at 4:00 P.M. for administrative items and 6:35 
P.M. for public items at the Douglas County Courthouse. Specific regular meeting dates that are not listed above have not 
been cancelled unless specifically noted on this schedule.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
 

To     : Board of County Commissioners 
 
From : Keith A. Browning, P.E., Director of Public Works/County Engineer 
 
Date  : February 23, 2012 
 
Re     :  Consent Agenda authorization to accept material supply low price quote  

 Precast concrete drainage structures 
  Replacement of Structure No. 17.00-01.67 and Structure No. 17.00-01.58 
 
Funds are allocated in the 2012 CIP to replace Structure Nos. 17.00N-01.67E and 
17.00N-01.58E.  Structure No. 17.00N-01.67E requires a 24’-span, 3-sided reinforced 
concrete frame structure.  Structure No. 17.00N-01.58E requires a 10’ span x 6’ high 
reinforced concrete box structure.  
 
We received price quotes from three vendors for these precast concrete structures.  
The low quote for each structure was from Cretex Concrete Products. 
 
Vendor    Str. No. 17.00N-10.67E Str. No. 17.00N-01.58E 
Cretex Concrete Products  $81,950.00   $33,474.00 
Olcastle Precast, Inc.  $87,540.00   $35,490.00 
Contech Const. Products  $92,500.00   No Bid 
 
The CIP allocates $120,000 for Structure No. 17.00N-01.67E, and $70,000 for Structure 
No. 17.00N-01.58E.  These CIP allocations also include costs for right-of-way 
acquisition, utility relocations, and crane rental.  Public Works department forces will 
construct the projects. 
 
Action Required: Consent Agenda authorization for Public Works Director to approve 
the low price quote from Cretex Concrete Products for supply of two precast concrete 
drainage structures in the total amount of $115,424.00. 


































































































































































